






























SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MABQH, 2024

hlYAM
KITCHEN MASALE

(All amount In Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

PARTICULARS NOTE
nOURESASAT !

31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023 >

1 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Share Holders' Funds

(a) Share Capital 2 114.40 114.40

(b) Resen/es & Surplus 3 1452.38 824.97

Total Share Holders' Funds 1566.78 939.37

2 Share application money pending allotment

3 Non- Current Liabilities

(a) LongTerm Borrowings 4 647.80 453.31

(b) Deferred tax Liabilities (net) 5 70.55 73.14

(d) Long-Term provisions 6 4.89

Total Non- Current Liabilities 723.24 526.46

4 Current Liabilities

(a) Short-Term Borrowings 7 1797.59 821.89

(b) Trade Payables 8 1030.54 314.82

(i)MSI^E 8A 8.35 8.04

(ii) Other than MSME 8A 1022.19 306.78

(c) Other Current Liabilities 9 105.79 70.82

(d) Short-Term provisions 10 45.43 52.73

Total current liabilities 2979.36 1260.26

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5269.38 2726.09

II ASSETS

1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and intangible assets

(i) Property, Plant & Equipment 11 1235.56 846.26

(ii) Intangible Assets under devlopment 11 31.58

(iii) Capital Work-in Progress 11 173.14 229.06

(b) Non-Current Investments

(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

(d) Long term Loans And Advances

(e) Other non-current assets 12 15.52 15.16

Total Non-Current Assets 1455.80 1090.48

2 Current Assets

(a) Current Investments .

(b) Inventories 13 2981.79 1121.91

(c) Trade Receviables 14 558.69 374.32

(d) Cash and cash Equivalents IS 21.78 7.13

(e) Short-term Loans and advances 16 28.46

(f) Other Current Assets 17 251.32 103.80

Total current assets 3813.59 1635.61

TOTAL ASSETS 5269.38 2726.09

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For G.L DANGAYACH & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRN • 00t582C

(GOPAL LAL DAN

PARTNER

M. NO.: 017368

PLACE: JAIPUR

DATE: 07/09/2024

JAIPUR

1-35

in witness & confirmation of facts

FOR & ON BEHALF OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For SHYAM DHANi INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

A

(RAMA^AR AGARWAL)
DIF<£iCTOR
DIN:03289121

(VITHALAGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwicarma Industrial Area, Jaipur302013, Rajasthan INDIA

i MYAM
KITCHEN kUSAU

STATEMENTOFPROFITANDLOSSFORTHEYEARENDED31stMARCH,2024 |
(All amount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

PARTICULARS

i Revenue From Operations

II Other income

III Total Income

IV Expenses

(a) Cost of materials consumed

(b) Changes In Inventories of Finished goods, stock in trade

andWIP

(c) Employee benefit expenses

(d) Finance costs

(e) Depreciation and amortisation

(f) Other Expenses

Total expenses

^ Profit / (Loss) before exceptional and extraordinary
items & tax

VI Exeptlonal items

VII Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary Kerns & tax

VIII Extraordinary Items

IX Profit / (Loss) before tax

X Tax expense:

(a) Current tax

(b) Deferred tax assets/Libilities

XI Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations

XII

XIV

Profit / (Loss) for the period from discontinuing

operations

XIII Tax expense of discontinuing operations

Profit / (Loss) for the period from discontinuing

operations (after tax)

XV Profit / (Loss) for the period

XVI Earnings per share (of Rs. 10A each)

Basic and diluted

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For G.L. DANGAYACH & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRN-001582C

(GOPAL LAL DANG

PARTNER I

M. NO.: 017368 I
PLACE: JAIPUR \
DATE: 07/09/2024

JAIPUR

NOTE

19
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24

25

26

28

1-35

31 MARCH 2024

10760.52

3.12

10763.63

8847.07

(352.12)

483.36

180.19

75.83

700.67

9934.99

828.64

828.64

828.64

205.89

(2.59)

625.34

0.00

625.34

54.66

31 MARCH 2023

6809.53

0.74

6810.27

4942.58

401.73

315.65

132.63

66.02

551.42

6410.02

400.25

400.25

400.25

109.46

7.96

282.83

0.00

282.83

24.72

In witness & confirmation of facts

FOR & ON BEHALF OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(RAMAV^AR AGARWAL)
dirKcjor

DIN:03289121

(VITHAL AGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN: 07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA
KITCHBH MASAIE

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2024 1
PARTICULARS

(A) CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX & EXTRA ORDINARY ITEM

Operating Activities

Non Cash Items:

Depreciation & Amortisation

Provision For Employee Benefits

Non Operating items:

Finance Cost

Interest Received

Operating Profit Before Woridng Capital Change

Change in inventories

Change in Trade Receivable

Change in Short Term Loans &Advances

Change in Other Non current Assets

Change in Other Current Assets

Change in Trade Payable

Change in Short Term Provision

Change in Other Current Liabilities

Operating Profit After Working Capital Change

income Tax Paid

Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities (A)

(B) CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITY

Sale Of Property Plant & Equipment

Purchase Of Property Plant & Equipment

Interest received

Net Cash Flow From Investing Activity (B)

(C) CASH FLOW FROM FtNANCING ACTIVITY

Change in LongTerm Borrowings

Change in Short Term Borrowings

interest Paid

Net Cash Flow From Financing Activity (C)

NET INCREASE IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENT (A+B-t-C)

Cash & Cash Equivalent At The Beginning Of Period

Cash & Cash Equivalent At The End Of Period

As per our report of even date

For G.L. DANGAYACH & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRN-001S82C

(GOPAL LAL DANGAY

PARTNER

M. NO.; 017368

PLACE: JAIPUR

DATE: 07/09/2024

^YAc

SI

(All amount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

AS AT 31.03.2024

828.64

75.83

6.96

180.19

(1.11

1090.50

(1859.89)

(184.36)

28.46

(0.36)

(147.53)

715.72

(2.81)

34.97

(325.29)

210.38

(535.67)

(440.78)

1.11

(439.67)

194.49

975.70

(180.19)

990.00

14.65

7.13

21.78

AS AT 31.03.2023 1
400.25

66.02

0.00

132.63

(0.74)

598.15

105.33

(126.98)

(28.46)

(0.69)

(11.32)

(196.96)

1.09

10.48

350.64

41.38

309.26

(252.46)

0.74

(251.71)

156.64

(94.31)

(132.63)

(70.30)

(12.75)

19.88

7.13

In witness & confirmation of facts

FOR & ON BEHALF OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(RYIAWTAR AOARWAL)
DilkoTOR
DIN:03289121

iSmHALAGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN: 07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,
KrrcHEN masale

Visiiwicarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajastfian INDiA

Note: 1

i HYAM

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

A) General Information

Shyam Dhani Industries Private Limited is a Private Limited Company domiciled in India with its Registered
Officesituated at Plot No. F438A, Road No.l2, VKI Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA. It was incorporated on
19th Octomber, 2010 under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and Governed by Companies Act, 2013
vide Corporate Identification Number U15499RJ2010PTC033117
The company Is engaged in the business of Manufacturing of Spices.

B) Basis of preparation and presentation

a) Statement of Compliance

The Company has prepared these financial statements to comply in all material respects with the
accounting standards notified u/s.l33 of Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act') read together with Rule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, accounting standard Issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India (ICAI) and the relevant provisions of the CompanlesS Act, 2013.

b) Accounting Convention

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis. The company prepares its financial
statement on accrual basis in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

c) Operating Cycle

Based on the nature of product/activities of the company and the normal time between acquisition of assets
and their realization in cash or cash equivalents, the company has determined its operating cycle asl2 months
for the purpose of classification of its assets and liabilities as current and non- current.

C) Significant Accounting Policies:

a) Revenue Recognition:

Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been
transferred to the buyer, recovery of the consideration Is probable, the associated cost can be estimatec

reliably, there is no continuing effective control or managerial involvement with the goods, and the amount of
revenue can be measured reliably.

Revenue from sale of goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable,, taking
Into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the
govern

IntBT^ ecognized on time proportion method.

JAIPUR



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwl<arma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan iNDiA

i til"
KITCHEN MASALE

b) Borrowing Cost:

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are
capitalized as part of the cost of such assets. Aqualifying asset is one that necessarily takes substantial period
of time to get ready for its intended use. Borrowing costs includes exchange differences arising from foreign
currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost.
All other borrowing costs are recognized in profitand loss in the period in which they are incurred.

c) TaxExpenses:

The tax expensefor the period comprises current and deferred tax.

Current Tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the
taxation authorities, based on tax rates and laws that are enacted or substantively enacted at the Balance sheet
date.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in
the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in

which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The carrying amount of deferred tax liabilities and
assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period

d) Employee Benefit:

Short Term Employee Benefits

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services
rendered by employees are recognized as an expense during the period when the employees render the
services.

Long Term Employee Benefits

Liabilities recognized in respect of other long- term employee benefits such as Gratuity, is measured at the
present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the companyin respect of services
provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Post-Employment Benefits

i) Defined Contribution Plans:

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which the company pays specifiec
o a separate entity. The company makes specified monthly contributions towards Provident

Scheme. The company's contribution is recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit
thV period In which the employee renders the related service.

JAIPUR



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A. Road No,12,
KITCHEN MASALE

Vishwicarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDiA

li) Defined Benefit Plans

For defined benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method,
with actuarial valuation being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. Re-measurement,

comprising actuarial gains and losses and the return on plan assets (excluding net Interest), is reflected
immediately In the balance sheet with a charge or credit recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the
period In which they occur. Net Interest Is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the
period to the net defined benefit llabiiity or asset.

Defined benefit costs are categorized as follows:

i) Service Cost.

ii) Net Interestexpense or income.

Hi) Re-measurement.

e) Property, Piantand Equipment (Fixed Asset, Depreciation & Amortization):

Property, plant, and equipment (Fixed Assets) are stated at cost, net of recoverable taxes, trade discounts, and
rebates, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Such cost Includes the purchase price,

borrowing costs, and any costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to their working condition for their

intended use, net changes on foreign exchange contracts, and adjustments arising from exchange rate

variations attributable to the assets.

Subsequent costs are included In the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate,

only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the

cost can be measured reliably.

Depreciation is charged on a pro-rata basis at the straight-line method over estimated economic useful lives of

Its property, plant, and equipment generally in accordance with that provided in Schedule II to the Act.

f) Inventories:

Raw materials, Packing material and Stores, finished goods Is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable

value after providing for obsolescence, if any, except in the case of by-products, which are valued at net

realizable value.

The cost of inventories comprises the cost of purchase, cost of conversion, and other costs, including

manufacturing overheads net of recoverable taxes Incurred in bringing them to their respective present

location and condition.

JAIPUR Jjs



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117 ~')?59HVAM
Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vr KfTCHEN MASALE

Vishwkarma industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan iNDiA

g) Impairment of non-financial assets-Property, Piantand Equipment {Fixed Assets):
The company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that any property, piant, and
equipment or group of assets, caiied cash-generating units (CGU), may be impaired. If it is not possible to
estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the
CGUto which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss to the extent the asset's carrying amount
exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less cost of
disposal and its value in use. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of
money and risk specific to the assets.

The impairment loss recognized in a prior accounting period is reversed if there has been a change in the
estimate of recoverable amount.

h) Foreign currencies transaction and translation:

Transactions in Foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction.
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency
closing rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on settlement ortranslation of monetary items are recognized in Statement of
Profit and Loss except to the extent of exchange differences which are regarded as an adjustment to Interest

costs on foreign currency borrowing.

That are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets, are capitalized as cost of
assets.

I) Cash flow statement:

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit/ (loss) after tax is adjusted for effects of
transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals ofpast or future cash receipt or payments. The

cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the company are segregated based on the
available information.

j) Earnings pershare:

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax by weighted average number of equity
shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax as adjusted for interest and other
charges to expense or income relating to dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of
equity shares considered for deriving earning per share.

k) Investment:

Npfj^^/Jsre^^TVestments are stated at cost price. Provision for diminution in the value of noncurrent
nade only If such a decline is other than temporary in the opinion of the management.ife^ment

lAlPUK



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDiA

HYAM
KtTCHEN MASALE

I) Contingentliability:

Acontingent iiabiiity is a possible obligation that arisesfrom past events whose existencewill be confirmed by
the occurrence or non - occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the company
or a present obligation that is not recognized because it Is not probable that an outflow of resources will be
required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a
liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably.

As per our report of even date

For G.L. DAN6AYACH & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRN-001582C

(GOPAL LAL DANGAYACH)

PARTNER

M. NO.: 017368

PLACE: JAIPU

DATE: 07/09/

JAIPUR

In witness & confirmation of facts

FOR & ON BEHALF OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(RAMAmAR AGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:03289121

(VITHALAGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

®

KTTCHEN HAMkE

(All amount In Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE PARTICULARS
31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

NOS. AMOUNT NOS. . - AMQUNI

2 Share Capital

(a) Authorised

Numberof 1250000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/-

each

(b) Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up

Number of 1144000 Equity shares of Rs.10 /-

each

1250000

1144000

125.00

114.40

1250000

1144000

• 125.00

114.40

2A
Reconciliation of the number of

Shares Outstanding
31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

Equity Shares NOS. AMOUNT NOS. AMOUNT

At the beginning of the year

Movements for the year

Outstanding at the end of the year

1144000

0

1144000

114.40

0.00

114.40

1144000

0

1144000

114.40

0.00

114.40

2B
The details of shareholders holding

more than 5 % shares
31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

Name of Shareholder No. of shares %Held

% Change

Duringlhe

Yiiflr

No. of shares %Held

% Change

Duringlhe

Year

Ramawtar Agarwal

Mamta Devi AganA^al

Vithal Agarwal

698625

229750

159375

61.07

20.08

13.93

61.07

20.08

13.93

506563

217250

0

44.28

18.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2C
Shares held by promoters at the end

of the year
31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

Name of Promoter No. of shares %Held

% Change

Duringlhe

Year

No. of shares %Hald

% Change

Duringlhe

Year

Ramawtar Agarwal

Mamta Devi Agarwal

Vithal Agarwal

698625

229750

159375

61.07

20.08

13.93

61.07

20.08

13.93

506563

217250

0

44.28

18.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Terms/Rights attached

i Equity Shares

The Company has onlyone class of Equity shares having aparvalue of10/-.Each holder ofequity shares is entitled to one vote per share.
The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subjectto the approval of the
shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

During the Year Ended 31st March 2024 the amount of per share dividend recognized as distributionstoequityshareholderswasRs.NIL (For
31 sr March 2023 was Rs.NIL)

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the
company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the numberof equity shares held bythe
shareholders.

JAIPUR

CHARTEI^ED ACCOUNTANTS

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(I^ALAGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499

lAVyrARAGARWAL)
DiftEOTOR

DIN:03289121



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

NOTE PAfmCULARS

Reserve & Surplus

(a) Capital Reserve
Opening Balance

Movement During the year

Closing Balance

(b) Security Premium

Opening Balance

Movement During the year

Closing Balance

(c) General Reserve

Opening Balance

Movement During the year

Closing Balance

(d) Retained Earnings

Opening Balance

Profit/(Loss) for the year

Prior Period Gratuity Adjustments

Closing Balance

TOTAL RESERVE & SURPLUS

JA5PUR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

KrrCHEN MASALE

(AUamount In Lacs, unless othenwisa stated)

31 MARCH2(jg3 j31 MARCH2024

0.00

340.20

340.20

0.00

484.77

625.34

2.07

1112.18

1452.38

0.00

340.20

340.20

0.00

201.95

282.83

0.00

484.77

824.97

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

A^ARAGARWAL)
EC70R

DIN:03289121

^(M^ALAGARWAL
DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN:U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan iNDiA

\y^y HITTWeU ilA*** »KITCNEN MASALE

(AUamount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE

NOTE

NOTE

PARTICULARS

Long Term Borrowings

(a) Secured Loans

(t) Term Loans

From Banks (Note No. 4.1)

(b) Unsecured Loans

(i) Unsecured Loans from Directors

Aggregate of (b) Unsecured Loan

TOTAL LONG TERM BORROWINGS

PARTICULARS

Defered Tax Liabilities

Consequent to accounting standard - 22 : Accounting for

taxes on Income " Issued by the Institute of Chartered

Accountants of India, the company has provided Net

Deferred Tax Uablities as on 31.03.2024. The component of

Deferred Tax assets and liabilities as on 31.03.2024 are as

under:

(a) Liability

Differnce in WDV as per Income Tax Act &Companies Act.

(a) Assets

Expenses Disallowed (to be allowed on payment basis).

Timing Difference

Net Deferred Tax Liability

Deferred tax liability on previous year

Net Deferred Tax Liability for the year charged from

P&LA/c.

PARTICULARS

Long Term Provision

(a) Provision for Gratuity

JAIPUR

Acc^

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

31 MARCH 2024

258.62

258.62

389.18

389.18

647.80

31 MARCH 2024

285.21

4.89

280.32

70.55

73.141

(2.59)

31 MARCH 2024

4.89

4.89

31 MARCH 2023

213.22

213.22

240.10

240.10

453.31

31 MARCH 2023

262.91

0.00

262.91

73.14

65.18

7.96

31 MARCH 2023

0.00

0.00

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

P

R>mAm.(R>|(MAmAR AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DIN:03289121

O^ALAGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U164S9RJ2010PTC033117

Raglttarad Offica: F43M. Read No.12.

Vlahwiurma InduMrlatAraa, Jaipur 302013, Rajaathan INDIA

Note 4.1: DIsdosure about secured loans taken by Shyam Phanjindii

t»U —iguw fciljc*. uM—t aMnwiln awd)

Loan No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total

Nature of Loan Cash Credit Term Loan Term Loan Term Loan Temi Loan Term Loan Term Loan Term Loan

Working

Capttal

Demand Loan

Car Loan Car Loan Car Uian

Name of Bank
HDFC Bank

UmiUtd

HDFC Bank

Limited

HDFC Bank

Umlted

HDFC Bank

Limited

HDFC Bank

Umlted

HDFC Bank

Umlted

HDFC Bank

Umlted

HDFC Bank

Umlted

HDFC Bank

UmKed

HDFC Bank

Umlted

Bank of

Baroda

Bank of

Baroda

Loan Amount 1200.00 800.00 23.73 18.64 29.90 6.62 7042 130.00 240XK) 21.15 17.30 18.00 2575.76

Outstanding a$

on 31/3/24
1163.78 130.98 727 5.71 24J7 im 33.17 115.63 241.42 21.15 9M UXO 1768.77

Current Maturity 0.00 8JS 7J7 5.71 9^ 2.03 33.17 30.58 OJH 2.2S 341 2.02 104.94

Long Term

Borrowings
CM 122^3 0J» aoo 14.99 0.00 0.00 85.05 OM 18.90 5.68 11.98 258.62

Short Term

Borrowlnp
1163.78 OJOO OJM OM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24142 0.00 0^ 0.00 1405JO

Rate of imefest

3 Months

T-BII

4'1.23K

3 Months

T-BII

+ 2.07W

3 Months

T-BI

-f 1.19X

3 Months

T-SII

+ 1.19K

3 Months

T-BI

*^1.19K

3 Months

T-8II

4-1.19N

3MorAs

T-BII

+ 1.19N

3 Months

T-BII

4 1.19K

3 Months

T-BI

+ 2.07K

9J0K 10.52K 1045N

Terms of

Repayment
On Demand

IVMr Indudhii

meratooum 9

lynr

10 Months or

Bilana 0* Mrm

loan In Rne

virlth b^ne«

lener «< aoe

nplrv

(whIchKor b

10 Month! oi

aalMica of tenr

loan In Im

•rtth talann

tenor of BOf

eqiiiy
{.•.4S/0S/20U

(whkhMT b

aatOar)

M Momhi or

Balancooftenn

loon In lint

» Mofithi 01

blinecef tant

lean In Rue

U IMnlht or

atlaneeoftcrm

loan In Itoie

wtth bolonco

Mnor of aoi

npltv

l.e.;tl/0t/B»4

(wfiiclMver b

•orfM

«7 fAinthi 01

mttkw aa

LO nplrv I.e.,

U/I77/20Z7

[MiridwMf ta

aarBer)

150 Days

84 Months

EMI

034355.00

60 Months

EMI

934748.00

84 Months

EMI

9272SSJK)

tenor of aoe

•qriry

l.e.,ia/OT/UU

(whichever b

eaffer)

tenor of Boa

enplfv

LtM/Oi/XU

Mrflerl

Nature of

Security
Note tto. 01 Note No. 01 Note No. 01 Note No. 01 Note No. 01 Note No. 01 Note No. 01 Note No. 01 Note No. 01 Note No. 02 Note No. 02 Note No. 02

Note No.: 01

1.FirstchargebywayofHypotheutlon ofthe company's entirestocksofrawmatertsis, seml-flnfshed andfinished goods, consumable storessparesIncluding book debts, bill whetherdocumentary or
clean, outstanding monies, receivables, both present and future and fixed assets In a form and manner satisfactory to HDFC Bank.
2. Unconditional and irrevocable Personal Guarantees of Mr. Ramav/tarAgarwal, Mrs. Mamta Agarwal & Mr.VfthalAgarwal.
3. Unconditional and irrevocable Corporate Guarantees ofM/s Shyam OhanI Industries.
4. EquitableMongage of Plot No-F-438-A, Road no-12, VKI Area, Jalpur-302013Inthe name of Shyam DhanIIndustries.
5. EquitableMortgage of property situated at Khasrs No-6/1067Viilage-Jatawali TehsiKhomu Jaipur 303806 Inthe name of company.
6. Extension of EMof Plot No-422,Sector-6, VldhyadharNagar, Jaipur 302039 In the name of Ramawtar Agarwal, Mamta DeviAgarwaland VlthalAgarwal.Tliisproperty mortgaged for housir^ loan
vrith HDFC Bank.

Note No.: 02

1. Hypothecation of Vehlde.

There has been no default on the Balattcesheet date In repayment of loan at<d Intefest.

JAJPUR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTAim

For SHVMri DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE UMITED

ARAGARWAL} (VTTHAL AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANl INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

NOTE

NOTE

PARTICULARS

Short Term Borrowings

(a) Secured Loans

(i) Loan Repable on demand

- From Banks-Working Capital Limit (Note No. 4.1)

(b) Unsecured Loans

- From Banks- Warehouse Limit (Yes Bank)

(c)Current Maturity of Term Loan

TOTAL SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

PARTICULARS

Trade Payables

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises

and small enterprises:

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than

micro enterprises and small enterprises

TOTAL TRADE PAYABLES

mm
KITCHEN MASUE

(All amount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

1405.20

287.45

104.94

1797.59

31 MARCH 2023

675.43

146.46

821.89

(Alt amount fn Lses, unless otharwlse stat«d)

31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

8.35 8.04

1022.19 306.78

1030.54 314.82

Refer Note No.: 8A For Ageing of Trade Payables.

Note: The company has Initiated the process of identification of vendors which falls under category of MSME,the

disclosure relating to amount due to MSMEare made to the extent information received.

JAIPUR

CHARTE COUNTANTS

For SHYAM DHANl INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(RAMi^AR AGARWAL;
DIRECTOR

DIN:03289121

(VITHAL AGARWAL

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

8A Trade Payable Ageing Schedule - As on 31 March, 2024

mM
KITCHEN MASALE

(All amount in Lacs, unless otherwiss stated)

PARTICULARS

OUTSTANDING FOR FOLLOWING PERIODS FROM DUE

TOTALLESSTHAN 1

YEAR
1-2 YEARS 2-3 YEARS

MORE THAN

3YEARS

(i) MSME

(ii) Others

(iii) Disputed Dues-MSME

(iv) Disputed Dues-Others

8.35

1022.19

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8.35

1022.19

1030.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 1030.54

Note: Trade payable subject to confirmattons and reconcilations.

Trade Payable Ageing Schedule - As on 31 March, 2023
(AUamount in Ljcs, unless otherwise stated)

PARTICULARS

(i) MSME

(ii) Others

(iii) Disputed Dues-MSME

(iv) Disputed Dues-Others

OUTSTANDING FOR FOLLOWING PERIODS FROM DUE

LESSTHAN 1

YEAR

8.04

306.78

0.00

0.00

314.82

1-2 YEARS

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2-3 YEARS

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

MORE THAN

3 YEARS

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

TOTAL

8.04

306.78

0.00

0.00

314.82

Note : Trade payable subject to confirmations and reconcilations.

uGAYi^o

JAIPUR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(RA

DIR

DIN:03289121

ARAGARWAL)

R

(VITHALAGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan iNDiA

i^HYASIR
XrrCHEN HASALE

(AUamount In Laet, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE PARTICULARS 31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

9 Other Current Liabilities

(a) Gst payable 1.93 1.23

(b) TDS Payable 13.16 6.13

(c) ESIC And EPF Payable 3.79 2.53

(d)TCS Payable 0.33 0.09

(e) Creditors For Expenses 79.45 58.84

(f) Creditors For Capital Goods 7.13 1.99

TOTAL OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 105.79 70.82

NOTE

10

PARTICULARS

Short Term Provisions

(a) Provision forTaxation

Income Tax Payable (Net of Advance Tax)

(b) Provision For Expenses

TOTAL SHORT TERM PROVISIONS

JAIPUR

t'-ed Acco

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(All amount In Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

34.97

10.46

45.43

31 MARCH 2023

39.46

13.27

52.73

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

y-V I-v.
MA>VTAR AGARWAL)

:tor

DIN:03289121

(VITHAL AGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499Ri2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Read No.12,

VIshwkarme Industrial Area, Jeipur 302013, Rajeethan INDtA

NOTE -11 Property, Plant & Equipment as on 31st March,2024
GROSS BLOCK

'iIlL'
KrTCH0« lUaAlE

(Allamount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

'ACeUMUttTEDtJEPRtCTATlOW" KETllOCIf

PROPERTY PLANY& EQUIPMENT
BALANCE AS

ON

01.04^023

ADDITION/

DELETION

BALANCE AS

ON

31.03.2024

BALANCE AS

ON

01.04J2:023

PROVIDED

DURING THE

. -YEAR-

BALANCE AS

ON

31.03.2024

BALANCE AS

ON

.,31.03J1023

BALANCE AS

ON

31J)Ait.024.

a) Tangible Assets

Land 70.21 45.30 115.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 70.21 115.51

Computer 55.87 18.77 74.63 36.54 8.87 45.40 19.33 29.23

Building 436.28 202.79 639.07 95.26 15.81 111.07 341.02 528.01

Plant and Machinery 355.27 164.06 519.33 121.92 25.88 147.80 233.35 371.53

MFA 216.50 4.19 220.68 91.21 13.72 104.93 125.29 115.75

Furniture 43.87 2.53 46.40 20.68 3.94 24.63 23.18 21.77

Vehicle 44.69 27.49 72.18 10.82 7.61 18.42 33.88 53.76

Total 1222.68 465.13 1687.81 376.43 75.83 452.25 846.26 1235.56

b) Capital work in progress 229.06 (55.92) 173.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 229.06 173.14

c] Intangible Assets under

Developments 0.00 31.58 31.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.58

TOTAL 1451.74 440.78 1892.53 376.43 75.83 452.25 1075.32 1440.27

CWIP Agening Schedule

CWIP
Amount in CWIP for a Parted of 2024

Last thinlYaar 1-2 Year* a..aYeare Mora thanSYaar* Total

Projects in progress 173.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 173.14

Projects temporaly suspended 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

173.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 173.14

Property, Plant & Equipment as on 31st March,2023
(All amount In Lacs, unless othenA/ise stated

GROSS BLOCK ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK

PROPERTY PLANY&EQUIPMENT
BALANCEAS

ON
ADDITION/

DELETION

BALANCE AS

ON

BALANCE AS

ON

PROVIDED

DURING THE

BALANCE AS

ON

BALANCE AS

ON

BALANCE AS^
ON \

01.04.2022 31.03.2023 01.04.2022 YEAR 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 31.03.2023 !

a) Tangible Assets

Land 70.21 0.00 70.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 70.21 70.21

Computer 44.41 11.46 55.87 30.49 6.04 36.54 13.91 19.33

Building 436.28 0.00 436.28 81.45 13.82 95.26 354.83 341.02

Plant and Machinery 355.27 0.00 355.27 99.26 22.66 121.92 256.01 233.35

MFA 210.98 5.52 216.50 78.00 13.20 91.21 132.98 125.29

Furniture 37.45 6.42 43.87 17.33 3.36 20.68 20.12 23.18

Vehicle 44.69 0.00 44.69 3.88 6.94 10.82 40.81 33.88

Total 1199.29 23.39 1222.68 310.41 66.02 376.43 888.88 846.26

b) Capital work in progress 0.00 229.06 229.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 229.06

TOTAL 1199.29 252.46 1451.74 310.41 66.02 376.43 888.88 1075.32

CWIP Agening Schedule

CWIP
Amount in CWIP for a Period"

LoMthanlYMr 1-2YMr« SUSYhi* • Nopy«wi»YMn

Projects In progress 229.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 229.06

Projects temporaly suspended 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

229.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 229.06

JAIPUR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

For SHYAM DHANi INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(R^A\^AR AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DtNr<(3289121

nTHAL AGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RI2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.l2,
Vishwkarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

NOTE

12

NOTE

13

PARTICULARS

Other Non Current Assets

(a) Security Deposits

(b) FDR

TOTAL OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS

PARTICUURS

inventories

(As Physically Verifiedand Certified by Management)
(a) Raw Materials

(b) Finished Goods

(c) Stores & Packing Material

TOTAL INVENTORIES

®

^ KrrCHEN MASALE

(Allamount In Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

M MARCH 2024

9.31

6.21

15.52

31 MARCH 2023

9.31

5.85

15.16

(All amount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

2189.56

660.71

131.53

2981.79

31 MARCH 2023

721.04

308.59

92.27

1121.91

Notes Raw Material, Stores & Pacldng Material and finished goods valued at cost or net realisable vaiue whichever is iess.

NOTE

14

PARTICULARS

Trade Receivables

(a)Trade Receivables outstanding for a period exceeding

six months from the date they are due for payment

Secured, considered good

(b)Trade Receivables outstanding for a period not exceeding

six months from the date they are due for payment

Secured, considered good

TOTAL TRADE RECEIVABLES

Refer Note No.: 14A For Aging of Trade Receivables.

JAIPUR

^dAcc^
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(All amount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

8.15 21.18

550.53 353.14

558.69 374.32

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(RAI^AW kAGARWM.)
DIRE^OF
DIN:03289121

(VITHALAGARWAL)

DIREaOR

DIN: 07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

14ATrade Receivables Ageing Schedule • 31 March, 2024

1 lilYAMvv
KITCHEN HA«AU

(Alt amount In Lacs, unless otherwtse stated)

PARTICULARS

OUTSTANDING FOR FOLLOWING PERIODS FROM DUE DATE OF

PAYMENT

TOTAL

LESS THAN

6 MONTH

MORE

THAN 6

MONTH

1-2 YEARS 2-3 YEARS

MORE

THAN 3

YEARS

(i) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered

goods

(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables • considered

doubtful

(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables- considered

goods

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables - considered

doubtful

550.53 0.00 5.20 0.31 2.64 558.69

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

550.53 0.00 5.20 0.31 2.64 558.69

Note : Trade receivables subject to confirmations and reconcilations.

Trade Receivables Ageing Schedule - 31 March, 2023

PARTICULARS

(i) Undisputed Trade receivables • considered

goods

(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables - considered

doubtful

(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables-considered

goods

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables - considered

doubtful

(All amount in Lacs, untass otherwlta stated)

OUTSTANDING FOR FOLLOWING PERIODS FROM DUE DATE OF

PAYMENT

LESS THAN

6 MONTH

353.14

353.14

MORE

THAN 6

MONTH

9.04

9.04

1-2 YEARS 2-3 YEARS

0.36 11.79

0.36 11.79

MORE

THAN 3

.YEARS

0.00

0.00

TOTAL

374.32

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

374.32

Note: Trade receivables subject to confirmations and reconcilations.

JAIPUR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

c:
(RArMWrAR AGARWAL)
DIRECT0^
DIN:03289121

(ViTHALAGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDiA

NOTE

15

NOTE

16

NOTE

17

NOTE

18

PARTICULARS

Cash and cash Equivalents

(a) Cash in hand

Cash in hand

(b) Balances with banks

In current accounts:

TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

PARTICULARS

Short-term Loans and advances

(a) Loans To Related Party/Others

Loans Receivables considered good - Secured

Loans Receivables considered good - Unsecured

(b) Receivable from SOB.

TOTALSHORTTERM LOANS & ADVANCES

PARTICULARS

Other Current Assets

(a) Interest Receviable

(b) Excise Duty Receviable

(c) GST Input

(d) Prepaid Expenses

(e) Advance to Suppliers

TOTAL OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

PARTICULARS

CONTIGENCY LIABLITIY

1. Corporate Guarantee Given to Shyam Dhani Industries

2. DirectTax*

TOTAL CONTIGENCY LIABLITIY

To the extent quantifiable and ascertainable

JAIPUR

CHARTEttED^COUNTANTS

KITCHEN MASALE

(Atlamount in Lacs, unless othenwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

15.83 7.13

5.95 0.00

21.78 7.13

(All amount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

31 MARCH 2023

0.00

28.46

28.46

(All amount in Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

0.64

3.65

196.41

9.03

41.60

251.32

31 MARCH 2023

0.38

3.65

99.77

0.00

0.00

103.80

(All amount In Lacs, unless othenwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

544.83

2.63

547.46

31 MARCH 202^

558.17

1.48

559.65

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(I{(aMA]^AR AGARWAL)
DmeCTOR

DIN:03289121

fV^AL AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

NOTE

19

NOTE

20

NOTE

21

PARTICULARS

Revenue From Operations

(a) Sales

b) Other Operating Revenue

TOTAL REVENUE FROM OPERATION

PARTICULARS

Other income

(a) Interest on FDR

(b) Rent

(c) Round Off

(d) Interest Received

TOTAL OTHER INCOME

PARTICULARS

Cost of materials consumed

Opening Stock

Add:- Purchases

Less:- Closing Stock

TOTAL COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED

m
JAIPUR

®'"ed AccS

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

IMMi
KrrCHEH MASALE

(Allamount In Lacs, unless othanwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

10760.52

0.00

10760.52

31 MARCH 2023

6796.19

13.34

6809.53

(AHamount In Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

0.40

2.00

0.00

0.71

3.12

31 MARCH 2023

0.33

0.00

0.00

0.42

0.74

(All amount In Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

813.32

10354.84

11168.16

2321.09

8847.07

31 MARCH 2023

516.92

5238.98

5755.89

813.32

4942.58

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

A

(R^A^AR AGARWAL)
dIrector
DIN:03289121

O/ITHAL AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwicarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

i iiimM
KITCHEN MASALE

(Allamount In Lacs, unlasa otherwiae 8tat»d)

NOTE PARTICULARS 31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

22 Changes in inventories of Finished goods/WIP

Inventorv at the beeinnine of the vear

(a) Finished Good 308.59 710.32

Total Inventory at the beginning of the Year

Inventorv at thfi end of the vear

(a) Finished Good

308.59

660.71

710.32

308.59

Total Inventory at the end of the Year 660.71 308.59

TOTAL CHANGES IN INVENTORIES (352.12) 401.73

NOTE

23

NOTE

24

PARTICULARS

Employee benefit expenses

(a) Wages & Salary

(b) Director Remuneration

(c) EPF Contribution

(d) ESI Contribution

(e) Gratuity (Note No. 23.1)

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

PARTICULARS

Finance costs

(a) interest Exp

(b) Bank Charges

TOTAL FINANCE COST

JAIPUR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(All amount In Laca, unless otharwlse stated)

31 MARCH 2024

334.99

120.00

16.39

5.01

6.96

483.36

31 MARCH 2023

233.61

68.25

9.83

3.96

0.00

315.65

(All amount fn Laes, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

158.36

21.83

180.19

31 MARCH 2023

127.49

5.15

132.63

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(RAMAWtARAGARWAL)

DIRK^X^R
DIN:03289121

O^ALAGARWAL
DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwkarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA
KITCHEN MASAU

' 23.1

a)

b)

III

IV

(All amount in Lacs, unless otherwis« stated)

Disclosure In term of AS-15 are as under 31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

Defined contribution plan

Contribution to defined contribution plan recognised as expenses for the year are as under

Employer's contribution to Provident Fund

Defined benefit plan

The Employees Gratuity Scheme is a defined benefit Plan. The present value of obligation Is determined based on

Gratuity Liability

Expenses recognised In the Statement of Profit & Loss tor the year en'ded^
Current Service Cost

Interest cost

Expected return on plan assets

Net Actuarial(Gains)/Losses

Total expenses

Net Asset/(Liability) recognised in the Balanco Sheet

Present value of Defined Benefit Obligation

Fair value of plan assets

Net Liability/ Assets recongnised In Balance Sheet

Change in obligation during the year ended

Present value of Defined Benefit Obligation at

beginning of the year

Current Service Cost

Interest Cost

Benefits Parents

Actuarial(Galns)/Losses
Present value of Defined Benefit Obligation at the

end of the year.

Change In Assets duringthe year ended

Plan assets at the beginning of the year

Expected return on plan assets

Contributions by Employer

Actual benefits paid

Actuarial Gains/(Losses)

Plan assets at the end of the year

Actuarial Assumptions;

Discount Rate

Expected rate of return on plan assets

Retirement Age

Mortality

Employee Turnover rate

Salary escalator

7.59

1.22

(1.36)

(0.50)

6.98

25.30

20.41

4.89

17.25

7.59

1.22

(0.36)

(0.40)

25.30

19.32

1.36

0.00

(0.36)

0.09

20.41

7.1

7.1

60 Years

2012-2014

5%

7%

5.08

1.26

(0.96)

(5.45)

(0-07)

17.25

19.32

(2.07)

17.03

5.08

1.26

(0.66)

(5.47)

17.25

J
7.48

0.96

11.56

(0.66)

(0.01)

19.32

60 Years

2012-2014

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

JAIPUR
(RAMAV^AR AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR/
DIN:03289121CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(VITHAL AGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwl<arma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

NOTE

25

NOTE

26

PARTICUURS

Depreciation and Amortisation

(a) Depreciation

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION

PARTICULARS

Other Expenses

(a) Manufacturing Expenses

AGMARK EXPENSES

COLD STORAGE CHARGES

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE MACHINERY

POWER EXPESES

FACTORY EXPENSES

FREIGHT AND LOADING EXPENSES

IMPORT EXPENSES

PEST CONTROL SERVICES EXPENSES

SAMPLE TESTING CHARGES

(b) Sales & Administration Expenses

ADVERTISEMENT EXPENSES

AUDIT FEE

BROKERAGE

COMPUTER MAINTANENCE CHARGES

CONVEYANCE EXPENSES

DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES

EXPORT EXPENSES

FREIGHT OUTWARD

INSURANCE EXPENSES

LEGAL & PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES

OFFICE EXPENSES

PLANTATION EXPENSES

POSTAGE EXPENSES

RENT

SALES PROMOTIONS EXPENSES

SECURITY CHARGES

ONLINE PORTAL MAINTAINCE CHARGES

TELEPHONE EXPENSES

STATIONERY EXPENSES

ROUNDOFF

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES

JAIPUR

CHARTE OUNTANTS

'ill
KITCHEN MASALC

(All amount In Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024 31 MARCH 2023

75.83 66.02

75.83 66.02

(All amount In Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

3.76

37.50

16.55

65.01

5.57

125.38

0.82

1.60

6.83

65.32

2.50

10.65

4.06

51.31

0.00

5.88

77.08

7.09

57.36

19.16

2.82

1.44

0.90

113.15

12.65

2.79

1.41

2.10

(0.01)

700.67

31 MARCH 2023

3.54

19.71

0.00

49.27

4.79

92.46

0.85

0.96

7.12

30.52

1.25

10.37

5.97

6.71

5.43

21.82

44.74

8.96

28.82

14.46

2.15

0.73

2.00

178.66

8.95

0.00

1.17

0.00

0.00

551.42

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(R^AWTAR AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DIN:03289121

(VITHAL AGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DiN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CiN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,
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ill!
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NOTE

NOTE

27

NOTE

28

NOTE

29

NOTE

30

NOTE

31

NOTE

32

PARTICULARS

PAYMENT OF AUDITORS

AS AUDiTOR

IF ANY OTHER MANNER

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES

PARTICULARS

Earnings per Share (EPS) are calculated as under:

Net Profit afterTax (Rs.)

Weighted average number of Equity Shares (Nos.)

Basic & Diluted Earning per share (Rs.)

(Allamount in Lacs, unlau otherwisa stated)

31 MARCH 2024

2.00

0.50

2.50

31 MARCH 2024

625.34

1144000

54.66

31 MARCH 2023

1.00

0.25

1.25

31 MARCH 2023

282.83

1144000

24.72

Balance confirmation of Receivables : Confirmation letters have not been obtained from all the parties in

respect of Trade Receivables, Other Non Current Assets and Other Current Assets. Accordingly, the
balances of the accounts are subject to confirmation, reconcilation and conseqent adjustments, if any.

Balance confirmation of Payables : Confirmation letters have not been obtained from all the parties in
respect of Trade Payables and Other Current Liabilities . Accordingly, the balances of the accounts are
subjectto confirmation, reconcilation and conseqent adjustments, if any.

There is only one segment" Spices" and therefore other disclosure requirements of Accounting Standard 17
for segment reporting does not apply.

Previous year's figures have been regrouped, reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current
year classification / disclosure.

JAIPUR

5C6dAc^
CHARTERE^^COUNTANTS

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

A

(RAM^>^AR AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR
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(VITHAL AGARWAL

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN:U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Visliwlcarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

33 Related Party Disclosures

Disclosures as required by Accounting Standard 18 "Related

Party disclosures" are given below:

a) Nannes of related parties with whonri transactions have been

entered into:

Name of Related Party

RAMAWTAR AGARWAL

MAMTA DEVI AGARWAL

VITHAL AGARWAL

KUSHI AGARWAL

SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES

WE ASSURE STORES PRIVATE LIMITED

SHYAM SAKHA INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

RAMAWTAR MAHESH CHAND

b) Transactions with Related Parties

Loan Talcen

RAMAWTAR AGARWAL

MAMTA DEVI AGARWAL

VITHAL AGARWAL

Total

Loan Repaid

RAMAWTAR AGARWAL

MAMTA DEVI AGARWAL

VITHAL AGARWAL

Total

Interest Paid

RAMAWTAR AGARWAL

MAMTA DEVI AGARWAL

VITHAL AGARWAL

Total

Wmm
zy KITCHEN MASALE

(All amount In Lacs, unloss otherwise stated)

31 MARCH 2024

Relationship

Director

Director

Director

Director Relative

Director is Proprietor

Director is Director of the Company

Sister Concern

Sister Concern

31 MARCH 2024

406.37

161.62

114.12

682.10

365.00

80.00

116.00

561.00

23.54

6.48

1.07

31.09

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

A
JAIPUR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(RAMA^AR AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DIN:03289121

(VITHALAGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U15499RJ2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,
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liiYAM
lUTCHEN MASAU

(All amount In Lacs, unl«ss otherwise stated)

33 Related Party Disclosures 31 MARCH 2024

Sales of Goods

SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES

WE ASSURE STORES PRIVATE LIMITED

RAMAWTAR MAHESH CHAND

SHYAM SAKHA INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

2096.16

5.91

32.63

0.51

Total 2135.20

Purchase of Raw Material

SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES

WE ASSURE STORES PRIVATE LIMITED

RAMAWTAR MAHESH CHAND

SHYAM SAKHA INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

2307.51

0.35

467.92

127.46

Total 2903.24

Director Remuneration & Relative Salary

RAMAWTAR AGARWAL

MAMTA DEVI AGARWAL

VITHAL AGARWAL

KHUSHI AGARWAL

48.00

36.00

36.00

12.64

Total 132.64

Rental Expenses

SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES 0.90

Total 0.90

Rental Income

SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES 2.00

Total 2.00

JAIPUR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(ramAwar AGARWAL)
DIRB0PR
DIN:03289121

(ViTHAL AGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN: 07784499



SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U15499FU2010PTC033117

Registered Office: F438-A, Road No.12,

Vishwlcarma Industrial Area, Jaipur 302013, Rajasthan INDIA

Note: 34 Additional Regulatory Information:

^»AM
KrrCHEN MASALE

A) The title deeds of immovable properties (other than properties where the Company isthe lessee and the lease agreements
are duly executed in favour of the lessee) are held in the name of the Company.

B)The Company does not have any investment property.

C) TheCompany has not revalued its Property, Plantand Equipment (including Right-of-Use Assets) and Intangible assets.

D) There are no loans or advances in the nature of loans are granted to Promoters, Directors, KMPs and their related parties
(as defined under Companies Act, 2013), either severally or jointly with any other person, that are outstanding as on 31st
March 2024

(i) repayable on demand; or

(ii)without specifying any terms or period of repayment.

E) No proceedings have been initiated or pending against the company for holding any benami property under the Benami
Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and the rules made thereunder.

F) The company is not declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.

G)The company has not undertaken any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013
or section 560 of Companies Act, 1956.

H) No Scheme of Arrangements has been approved by the Competent Authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the
Companies Act, 2013.

I) The company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources
or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding
(whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or
entities identified in any manner whatsoever (Ultimate Beneficiaries) by or on behalf of the company or provide any
guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

J)Thecompanyhas not received anyfund from any person(s)or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the
understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the company shall directly or indirectly lend or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever (Ultimate Beneficiaries) by or on behalf of the Funding Party or
provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

K) No transactions has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessment under the Income Tax
Act, 1961. There are no such previously unrecorded Income or related assets.

L) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.

M) The Provision of Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013 in relation to Corporate Social Responsibility are not applicable to
the Company during the period and hence reporting under this clause is not applicable.

N)There are no charge or satisfaction of charges yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies.

0) The Company has complied with the rules prescribed for the number of layers of companies.

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Ok
JAIPUR

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

C A

(FWM^^AR AGARWAL)
DIRECTOR

DIN:03289121

(VITHAL AGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499
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35 Rnancial Ratios

Ratios FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23 Change Explaination

Current Ratio (In times) 1.28 1.30 (1.37) •

Debt-Equity Ratio (in times) 0.41 0.48 (14.32) -

Debt-Service Coverage Ratio 4.09 1.35 203.13
DSCR ratio improved due to

increase in net profit

Return on Equity Ratio 49.90% 35.44% 40.80
Net Profit of the company

improved in current year

Inventory Turnover Ratio (in times) 5.24 5.79 (9.36) -

Trade Receviable Tumover Ratio (in times) 23.07 21.86 5.50 -

Trade Payble Turnover Ratio (in times) 15.39 12.61 22.07
-

Net Capital Turnover Ratio (in times) 12.90 18.11 (28.76)
Lower turnover in comparision to

net capital in current year

Net Profit Ratio (in%) 5.81% 4.16% 39.65 Increase in profit margin.

Return On Capital Employed 25.14 24.06 4.50 •

Retun on Investment - - -

JAIPUR Jjs

^erfAcc^

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

For SHYAM DHANI INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

{R>mAWAR AGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:03289121

{VITHALAGARWAL)

DIRECTOR

DIN:07784499


